## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request for Authority to Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric Service

Case No. ER-2022-0130

## NOTICE OF FILING CORRECTED TESTIMONY AND SCHEDULE FOR EVERGY MISSOURI WEST WITNESS ANN E. BULKLEY

COMES NOW, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("EMW" or the

)

)

)

"Company") and for its Notice of Filing Corrected Schedule for Witness Ann E. Bulkley

("Notice"), states as follows:

1. On January 7, 2022, EMW filed direct testimony of Ann E. Bulkley ("Bulkley

Direct").

2. After filing, it was discovered that the *projected* equity ratio, as listed in AEB-13,

was incorrectly labeled on the worksheet tabs as actual.

3. Additionally, the worksheet tab labeled "AEB-13 MO West Capital Actual" now

reflects the actual capitalization as of September 31, 2021.

4. Lastly, Figure 14 on page 81 of the Bulkley Direct has been revised to reflect the correct weighted cost rates as shown below:

	Ratio	Cost Rate	Weighted Cost Rate
Long-Term Debt	48.19%	3.79%	1.82 %
Common Equity	51.81%	10.00%	5.18 %
Overall Rate of Return	100.00%		7.01 %

Figure 14: Overall Rate of Return

5. For the convenience of all parties, a complete corrected version of the Bulkley Direct and accompanying schedules ("Corrected Bulkley Direct") with the updates described above is being filed.

WHEREFORE, EMW respectfully submits the attached Corrected Bulkley Direct to replace the originally filed version.

Respectfully submitted,

## [s] Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2791 roger.steiner@energy.com

**Counsel for Evergy Missouri West** 

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been e-mailed or mailed, via first class United States Mail, postage pre-paid, to the service list of record this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March 2022.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner